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ENGLISH EN
Contents of the packaging 
Check that the outer carton of the device is in-
tact and all items are present. Before use, en-
sure that the device and accessories do not 
show any visible signs of damage and that 
the entire packaging has been removed. If 
in doubt, do not use the device and contact 
your dealer or the customer services depart-
ment indicated.

•	 1 Heating Pillow
•	 1 USB cable
•	 1 instruction manual

Explanation of symbols 
The following symbols are used on the instructions for use, packaging and device nameplate:

WARNING: Warning instruction indicating a risk of injury or danger to your health

CAUTION: Safety note indicating possible damage to the device/accessories

NOTE: Note on important information

Dispose of in accordance with the WEEE (Waste Electri-
cal and Electronic Equipment) European Directive

Read the instructions

The device is double insulated and therefore complies with Protection Class 2

Do not pierce with needles

Do not use when folded or rolled up

Not for use by young children (0-3 years)

This product meets the requirements of the appli-
cable European and national directives.

Maximum washing temperature 30°C, ultra-delicate cycle

Do not bleach

Do not tumble dry

Do not iron
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Do not dry clean

Manufacturer

Separate the product and packaging components, and dis-
pose of in accordance with municipal requirements.

Separate the packaging components, and dispose of 
in accordance with municipal requirements.

Paper packaging is either recyclable or made from recycled materials

Important instructions. Keep for later use 
  Please read all the instructions before 

using your product, in particular these few 
fundamental safety instructions. 

 The photographs and other product imag-
es in these instructions and on the packaging 
are as accurate as possible but do not claim 
to be a perfect reproduction of the product. 

 Warning 
• Only use this device in accordance 
with the instructions given in this 
manual.
• Before plugging in your device, 
check that your mains voltage is the 
same as that of the device.
• Children under three years of age 
must not use this device due to 
their inability to react in the event of 
overheating. 
• The device can be used by children 
between 3 and 8 years of age under 
supervision, with the control always set 
to the minimum temperature value. 
• This device can be used by children 
aged 8 years and over and by people 
with reduced physical, sensory or men-
tal capacities, or lack of experience 
and knowledge, providing they are 
supervised or have been instructed 

on the safe use of the device and un-
derstand the risks involved. Children 
must not be allowed to play with the 
device. Cleaning and maintenance by 
the user must not be carried out by 
children without supervision.
• This heating cushion is not intend-
ed to be used in a hospital. This unit 
is intended only for family use.
• Never use this device in a room in 
which aerosols (sprays) are used or in a 
room in which oxygen is administered.
• Do not use the heating cushion with 
other heating devices or to heat oth-
er things (foot warmer, hot water bot-
tle, etc.)
• If using the electric heating cushion 
for several hours, it is recommended 
to set the switch to the lowest tem-
perature level to avoid overheating.
• Do not pinch the cushion (especially 
on beds with variable positions or on 
mattresses with separate elements).
• Do not use the heating cushion on 
animals.
• Always unplug the device after use 
or before cleaning it.
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• To disconnect the device, switch off 
the device by pressing the ON/OFF 
button, then remove the USB cable if 
necessary, then remove the plug from 
the power socket.
• Disconnect the heating cushion if it 
becomes abnormally hot.
• If a device falls into water unplug it 
immediately, before retrieving it.
• When storing your heating cushion 
for a long time, store it in a dry place. 
Carefully check the condition of your 
heating cushion before operating it 
again for the first time. If the USB ca-
ble is damaged, it must be replaced 
with the same type of cable which is 
available from the supplier or its af-
ter-sales department.
• Do not use attachments that are not 
recommended by LANAFORM or sup-
plied with this unit.
• Use your heating cushion with the 
included USB cable or equivalent.
• Do not carry this device by its USB 
cable or use the cable as a handle. 
• An electrical device must never be 
left plugged in and unattended. Un-
plug it whenever you are not using it.
• Do not use this device if the plug is 
damaged, if the device is not working 
properly, if it has been dropped on the 
floor, if it is damaged or if it has fallen 
into water. If one of these things hap-
pen, have the device examined and 
repaired by the supplier or their af-
ter-sales department.
• Do not pull, twist, or bend the ca-
bles too strongly.
• Do not scratch the heating cushion 

with a sharp object. Do not attach the 
heating cushion using drawing pins or 
other metal objects.
• Do not expose your heating cushion 
to sunlight and do not iron it. This will 
prevent you from damaging the insu-
lation on the electrical circuit.
• Do not use the heating cushion when 
it is wet and do not turn it on to dry.
• Take every precaution to avoid burns.
• If you are concerned about your 
health, consult a doctor before using 
this device.
• If you experience any pain while us-
ing this device, stop using it immedi-
ately and consult your doctor.
• Never use this device on any part of 
the body that is swollen or inflamed 
or if you have a rash.
• When using the heating cushion, 
if you notice signs of abnormal red-
ness on the skin, or even a feeling of 
discomfort or pain, stop using it for 
at least one hour. If the phenomenon 
persists, postpone use of the cushion 
and consult your doctor immediately, 
as necessary.
• Electrical and magnetic fields of this 
electrical device may interfere with the 
operation of pacemakers. However, 
they are well below the limits: electric 
field strength : Max. 5,000 V/m, mag-
netic field strength : Max. 80 A/m, mag-
netic induction : 0.1 mT max. Therefore, 
please ask your doctor and your pace-
maker manufacturer for advice before 
using this electric heated blanket.
• The user may experience skin 
burns or thermal shock when falling 
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asleep with the device set to a high 
temperature. 
• When storing the device, allow to 
cool before folding. 
• Inspect the device frequently for 
signs of wear or damage. If signs of 
wear or damage are found, or if the 
device has been used inappropriately 
or is not working, return to the suppli-
er before switching on again. 
The device’s cable may cause entan-
glement, choking, tripping or crushing 
hazards if not properly arranged. The 
user must ensure that the protruding 
connections and cable are arranged 
in a safe manner. 

Presentation 
Thank you for choosing the Heating Pillow by 
LANAFORM. Cozy and comfortable, this 2-in-
1 heating cushion will delight even the chilliest 
of people! Thanks to its ability to heat quickly, 
the Heating Pillow gives you soothing warmth 
in just a few minutes, covering you in comfort 
without parallel. Equipped with two heating in-
tensities and a rechargeable battery, the Heat-
ing Pillow lets you relax comfortably while stay-
ing warm, whether on your sofa as a heating 
cushion or as a heated seat cover. 

Description 1 
01 ON/OFF button 
02 USB connector 
03 ON/OFF & temperature indicator LED
04 Temperature setting 

Preparation 
before use 2 
The LANAFORM heating cushion is intend-
ed for warming the human body. It should be 

used either :

As a cushion :

In this case, make sure that the cushion is closed 
using the zipper on the side of the product. 

As a heated seat cover : 

Unfold the cushion by opening the zipper 
around the rim of the cushion. 

Charging 2 
You can charge your device using the USB ca-
ble provided. Connect the USB charger ca-
ble to a suitable mains adapter and the de-
vice. Then plug the mains power adaptor into 
a suitable mains socket. 

The red indicator light turns on and flashes 
while the device is charging. The indicator 
light will turn green once the device is charged. 

 Safety 
This heating cushion is equipped with a safe-
ty system. The electronic sensor prevents the 
cushion from overheating over its entire surface 
by automatically shutting it off in case of failure. 

The heating cushion is equipped with a safe-
ty over-temperature protection and is set to 
run continuously for 45 minutes.

Instructions 
1. To turn on the device, press the 

ON/OFF button for 2 seconds. 
The green LED light comes on.

2. The heating cushion has 2 tempera-
ture intensity levels. Select the one you 
want (green LED = low intensity and 
red LED = high intensity) by successive-
ly pressing the corresponding key. 

3. Once the battery is charged, the heat-
ing cushion can run for approximate-
ly 90 minutes. It is also possible to use 
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the heating cushion with an adapt-
er. To do this, insert the USB ca-
ble into the connector and connect 
the adapter to the power outlet. 

 Warning 
If you are using the Heating Pillow using 
an adapter, please note that the USB port 
may become very hot. Please do not touch 
it while using the product

Cleaning and 
maintenance 3
When you are not using the heating cushion 
and before cleaning it, follow these instructions:

• Check that the appliance is turned off. 
• If necessary, disconnect the 

adapter and the USB cable. 
• Leave the heating cush-

ion to cool before cleaning. 

The cushion cover can be removed and ma-
chine washed at 30°C on a programme for 
delicate textiles. 

01 Open the 2 zippers allowing 
access to the heating pads. 

02 Then remove the Velcro 
from the control unit. 

03 Disconnect the connection cable 
between the 2 heating pads. 

04 Then remove the 2 heating pads. You 

can now machine wash the cover. 
05 Once the cover has been machine 

washed and air dried, insert the 2 
heating pads and connect them again. 

06 Place the control unit securely 
in place, making sure the USB 
connector is correctly positioned. 

07 Replace the zippers. You can 
now use the heating cushion 

The cushion can be cleaned by hand with 
a damp cloth or sponge and water, or pos-
sibly with a little liquid detergent for deli-
cate fabrics. 

 Be careful not to put the heating cush-
ion in the machine or dry clean it. It should 
not be twisted, dried in a machine, calen-
dered or ironed. 

When drying the cushion, do not hang it up 
with clothes pegs or similar. Do not expose 
the heating cushion to heat sources such as 
the sun, a radiator, etc.

 Do not under any circumstances switch 
on the heating cushion to dry it. 

Storage
If you are not using the cushion for a long time, 
it is advisable to store it in its original pack-
aging in a dry place and not to place any ob-
jects on top.

 Troubleshooting
 Problem  Reason  Solution

The cushion does 
not heat up

Battery discharged Connect the USB cable to the 
cushion connector and to an adapter 
to recharge the battery or use the 
cushion by connecting the USB 
cable directly to the power socket.
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Technical data
• Product reference: LA180504 
• Voltage : DC5V 2.0A 

• Power : 10 W 
• Dimensions: 42 x 42 x 11cm 

  Waste disposal advice 
The packaging consists entirely of environmentally safe materials that can be deposited at 
your local sorting centre to be used as secondary materials. Cardboard can be placed in a pa-
per collection container. Packaging films should be dropped off at your local sorting and re-
cycling centre. 

If you are no longer using the device, dispose of in an environmentally friendly manner and in 
accordance with legal guidelines. 

Limited warranty 
LANAFORM guarantees that this product will be free from any material and workmanship de-
fects for a period of two years from the date it was purchased, other than as specified below. 

The LANAFORM warranty does not cover damage caused by normal product wear and tear. 
In addition, the warranty for this LANAFORM product does not cover any damage caused as 
a result of misuse or improper use, accidents, attaching any unauthorised accessories, modi-
fication of the product or any other condition of any kind beyond the control of LANAFORM. 

LANAFORM shall not be held liable for any type of incidental, consequential or special damage. 

All implied warranties of fitness for the product are limited to a period of two years from the 
original date of purchase, provided that a copy of the proof of purchase can be presented. 

Upon receipt, LANAFORM will repair or replace your device, as appropriate, and return it to 
you. A warranty claim can only be made through the LANAFORM Service Centre. Any mainte-
nance of this product entrusted to any person other than the LANAFORM Service Centre can-
cels this warranty. 
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FRANÇAIS FR
Contenu du packaging 
Vérifiez si l’emballage carton extérieur de l’ap-
pareil est intact et si tous les éléments sont in-
clus. Avant l’utilisation, assurez-vous que l’ap-
pareil et les accessoires ne présentent aucun 
dommage visible et que la totalité de l’embal-
lage a bien été retirée. En cas de doute, ne 
l’utilisez pas et adressez-vous à votre reven-
deur ou au service client indiqué.

•	 1 Heating Pillow
•	 1 câble usb
•	 1 manuel d’instruction

Explication des symboles 
Les symboles suivants sont utilisés sur le mode d’emploi, sur l’emballage et sur la plaque sig-
nalétique de l’appareil :

AVERTISSEMENT : Avertissement, risque de blessure ou danger pour votre santé

ATTENTION : Remarque de sécurité relative à la possibilité de dommages sur l’ap-
pareil/ les accessoires
REMARQUE : Remarque relative à des informations importantes

Élimination conformément à la directive européenne WEEE (Waste Electrical and 
Electronic Equipment) relative aux déchets d’équipements électriques et électroniques

Lire les consignes

L’appareil dispose d’une double isolation de protection et est donc conforme à la 
classe de protection 2
Ne pas percer avec des aiguilles

Ne pas utiliser plié ou enroulé

Ne doit pas être utilisé par des enfants en bas âge (0-3 ans)

Ce produit répond aux exigences des directives européennes et nationales en vigueur.

Température de lavage maximale 30 °C, cycle ultra délicat
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Ne pas blanchir

Ne pas sécher au sèche-linge

Ne pas repasser

Ne pas nettoyer à sec

Fabricant

Séparer le produit et les composants d’emballage et les éliminer conformément 
aux prescriptions communales.

Séparer les composants d’emballage et les éliminer conformément aux prescrip-
tions communales.
Le papier de l’emballage peut être recyclé ou est composé de matériaux recyclés

Instructions importantes. À conserver pour 
usage ultérieur 

  Veuillez lire toutes les instructions avant 
d’utiliser votre produit, en particulier ces 
quelques consignes de sécurité fondamentales. 

 Les photographies et autres représenta-
tions du produit dans le présent manuel et 
sur l’emballage se veulent les plus fidèles 
possibles mais peuvent ne pas assurer une 
similitude parfaite avec le produit. 

  Avertissement 
• N’utilisez cet appareil que dans le 
cadre du mode d’emploi décrit dans 
ce manuel.
• Avant de brancher votre appareil, 
vérifiez que la tension de votre réseau 
corresponde à celle de l’appareil.
• Les enfants de moins de trois ans ne 
doivent pas utiliser cet appareil en rai-
son de leur incapacité à réagir en cas 
de surchauffe. 
• L’appareil peut être utilisé par des 

enfants entre 3 et 8 ans sous surveil-
lance, la commande étant toujours 
réglée sur la valeur de température 
minimale. 
• Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des 
enfants âgés de 8 ans et plus et des 
personnes ayant des capacités phy-
siques, sensorielles ou mentales ré-
duites ou un manque d’expérience et 
de connaissances s’ils ont reçu une su-
pervision ou des instructions concer-
nant l’utilisation de l’appareil en toute 
sécurité et comprennent les risques 
encourus. Les enfants ne doivent pas 
jouer avec l’appareil. Le nettoyage et 
l’entretien par l’utilisateur ne doivent 
pas être effectués par des enfants sans 
surveillance.
• Ce coussin chauffant n’est pas prévu 
pour être utilisé dans le milieu hospi-
talier. Cet appareil est destiné exclu-
sivement à l’usage familial.
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• N’utilisez jamais cet appareil dans 
une pièce où des produits aérosols 
(sprays) sont employés ou dans une 
pièce où de l’oxygène est administré.
• N’utilisez pas le coussin chauffant 
avec d’autres appareils chauffants 
ou pour chauffer d’autres appareils 
(chauffe-pieds, bouillotte,…).
• Si vous utilisez le coussin chauffant 
électrique pendant plusieurs heures, 
il est recommandé de régler le com-
mutateur sur le niveau de température 
le plus bas pour éviter la surchauffe.
• Ne coincez pas le coussin (surtout 
sur les lits à positions variables ou sur 
les matelas à éléments distincts).
• N’utilisez pas le coussin chauffant 
sur les animaux.
• Débranchez toujours l’appareil après 
l’avoir utilisé ou avant de le nettoyer.
• Pour débrancher l’appareil, éteign-
ez-le en appuyant sur le bouton ON/
OFF et retirez éventuellement le 
câble usb et ensuite la prise de courant.
• Débranchez le coussin chauffant si 
celui-ci chauffe anormalement.
• Débranchez immédiatement un 
appareil tombé dans l’eau avant de 
le récupérer.
• Lorsque vous rangez votre coussin 
chauffant pendant une longue période, 
rangez-le dans un endroit sec. Vérifiez 
soigneusement l’état de votre couss-
in chauffant avant de le faire fonction-
ner à nouveau pour la première fois. 
Si le câble usb est endommagé, il doit 
être remplacé par un câble similaire 
disponible chez le fournisseur ou son 
service après-vente.

• N’utilisez pas d’accessoires qui ne 
soient pas recommandés par LANA-
FORM ou qui ne sont pas fournis avec 
cet appareil.
• Utilisez votre coussin chauffant avec 
le câble usb fourni ou équivalent.
• Ne transportez pas cet appareil en 
le portant par son câble usb ou n’uti-
lisez pas ce câble comme poignée.
• Un appareil électrique ne doit ja-
mais rester branché sans surveillance. 
Débranchez-le lorsque vous ne l’uti-
lisez pas.
• N’utilisez pas cet appareil si la prise 
de courant est endommagée, s’il ne 
fonctionne pas correctement, s’il est 
tombé sur le sol ou s’il est endom-
magé ou encore s’il est tombé dans 
l’eau. Faites alors examiner et répar-
er l’appareil auprès du fournisseur ou 
de son service après-vente.
• Ne pas tirer, tordre, ou plier trop 
fortement les câbles.
• Ne grattez pas le coussin chauffant 
avec un objet tranchant. Ne fixez pas 
le coussin chauffant avec des épingles 
ou d’autres objets en métal.
• N’exposez pas votre coussin chauf-
fant au soleil et ne le repassez pas. 
Vous éviterez ainsi d’endommager 
l’isolation du circuit électrique.
• N’utilisez pas le coussin chauffant 
lorsqu’il est humide et ne l’allumez 
pas pour le faire sécher.
• Prenez toutes les mesures de pré-
caution afin d’éviter toute brûlure.
• Si votre santé vous préoccupe, con-
sultez un médecin avant d’utiliser cet 
appareil.
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• Si vous ressentez une douleur quel-
conque durant l’utilisation de cet ap-
pareil, stoppez immédiatement l’usage 
de celui-ci et consultez votre médecin.
• N’utilisez jamais cet appareil sur une 
partie du corps qui est gonflée ou en-
flammée ou en cas d’éruption cutanée.
• Si, lors de l’utilisation du coussin 
chauffant, vous constatez des marques 
de rougeurs anormales sur la peau, 
voire une sensation de gêne ou une 
douleur, stoppez son utilisation pen-
dant une heure au minimum. Si le 
phénomène persiste, différez l’utili-
sation du coussin et, au besoin, con-
sultez rapidement votre médecin.
• Les champs électriques et magné-
tiques de cet appareil électrique peu-
vent interférer avec le fonctionnement 
de stimulateurs cardiaques. Cepend-
ant, ils sont bien en deçà des limites : 
puissance des champs électriques : 5 
000 V/m max., magnétique puissance 
des champs : 80 A/m max., induction 
magnétique : 0,1 mT max. Veuillez 
donc consulter votre médecin et le 
fabricant de votre stimulateur cardi-
aque avant d’utiliser cette couverture 
chauffante électrique.
• L’utilisateur risque des brûlures 
cutanées ou un choc thermique s’il 
s’endort avec l’appareil réglé sur une 
température élevée. 
• Au moment de ranger l’appareil, lais-
sez-le refroidir avant de le plier. 
• Examiner fréquemment l’appareil 
en vue de détecter des signes d’usu-
re ou de détérioration. En cas de mise 
en évidence de tels signes, si l’appa-
reil a été utilisé de façon anormale 
ou s’il ne fonctionne pas, le retourner 

au fournisseur avant de le mettre en 
marche à nouveau. 
Le câble de l’appareil peut entraîner 
des risques d’enchevêtrement, 
d’étranglement, de trébuchement 
ou d’écrasement s’il n’est pas disposé 
correctement. L’utilisateur doit s’assur-
er que les connexions et le câble qui 
dépasse soient disposés de manière 
sûre. 

Présentation 
Nous vous remercions d’avoir acheté le 
Heating Pillow de LANAFORM. Douillet et 
confortable, ce coussin chauffant 2 en 1 va 
ravir les plus frileux ! Grâce à sa capacité à 
chauffer rapidement, le Heating Pillow vous of-
fre une chaleur apaisante en quelques minutes, 
vous englobant dans un confort sans pareil. 
Muni de deux intensités de chauffage et d’une 
batterie rechargeable, le Heating Pillow vous 
permet de vous détendre confortablement 
tout en restant au chaud, que ce soit dans  
votre canapé en tant que coussin chauffant ou 
comme couvre-siège chauffant. 

Description 1 
01 Bouton ON/OFF 
02 Connecteur usb 
03 Voyant Led marche/arrêt & température
04 Réglage de la température 

Préparation avant 
utilisation 2 
Le coussin chauffant LANAFORM est des-
tiné à réchauffer le corps humain. Il doit être 
utilisée soit :

Comme coussin :

Dans ce cas, assurez-vous que le coussin soit 
fermé grâce à la fermeture éclair située sur le 
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côté du produit. 

Comme couvre siège chauffant : 

Dépliez le coussin en ouvrant la fermeture 
éclair sur tout le pourtour du coussin. 

Chargement 2 
Vous pouvez recharger votre appareil grâce au 
câble USB fourni. Connectez le câble de charge 
USB avec un adaptateur secteur adapté et l’ap-
pareil. Branchez ensuite l’adaptateur secteur 
sur une prise secteur adaptée. 
Le voyant lumineux rouge s’allume et clignote 
tant que l’appareil est en charge. Le voyant 
lumineux deviendra vert une fois l’appareil 
chargé. 

 Sécurité 
Ce coussin chauffant est équipé d’un système 
de sécurité. Le capteur électronique empêche 
une surchauffe du coussin sur l’ensemble de 
sa surface par un arrêt automatique en cas 
de défaillance. 

Le coussin chauffant est équipé d’une pro-
tection de sécurité contre la surchauffe et est 
réglé pour fonctionner en continu pendant 
45 minutes.

Instructions 
01 Pour allumer l’appareil, appuyez 

2 secondes sur le bouton ON/
OFF. Le voyant Led vert s’allume

02 Le coussin chauffant dispose de 2 
intensités de température. Sélectionnez 
celle de votre choix (voyant led vert = 
intensité basse et voyant led rouge = 
intensité élevée) en appuyant succes-
sivement sur la touche correspondante. 

03 Une fois la batterie chargée, le 
coussin chauffant peut fonctionner 
pendant environ 90 minutes. Il 
est également possible d’utiliser 

le coussin chauffant à l’aide d’un 
adaptateur. Pour ce faire, insérez le 
câble usb dans le connecteur et reliez 
l’adaptateur à la prise de courant. 

  Avertissement
Si vous utilisez le coussin chauffant à l’aide 
d’un adapteur, veuillez noter que le port usb 
peut devenir très chaud. Veuillez ne pas le 
toucher durant l’usage du produit.

Nettoyage et 
entretien  3
Lorsque vous n’utilisez pas le coussin chauf-
fant et avant de le nettoyer, veillez à respect-
er les instructions suivantes :

• Assurez-vous que l’appareil est éteint. 
• Débranchez éventuellement l’ad-

aptateur et la câble usb. 
• Laissez refroidir le coussin chauffant 

avant de procéder à son nettoyage. 

La housse du coussin peut être retirée et lavée 
en machine à 30°C avec un programme pour 
textiles délicats. 

01 Ouvrez les 2 fermetures éclairs permet-
tant d’accéder aux pads chauffants. 

02 Retirez ensuite le scratch 
de l’unité de contrôle. 

03 Débranchez le câble de connexion 
entre les 2 pads chauffants. 

04 Retirez ensuite les 2 pads chauf-
fants. Vous pouvez maintenant 
laver la housse en machine. 

05 Une fois la housse lavée en machine et 
séchée à l’air libre, insérez les 2 pads 
chauffants et connectez-les à nouveau. 

06 Placez l’unité de contrôle bien en place 
en veillant à ce que le connecteur 
usb soit correctement placé. 

07 Replacez les fermetures éclairs. 
Vous pouvez maintenant utiliser 
le coussin chauffant 
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Le coussin peut être nettoyé à la main à l’ai-
de d’un chiffon ou d’une éponge humide et, 
de l’eau et éventuellement, avec un peu de 
lessive liquide pour textiles délicats. 

 Attention il ne faut pas mettre le cous-
sin chauffant à la machine ou au nettoyage 
à sec. Il ne faut ni le tordre, ni le sécher 
dans une machine, ni le calandrer ou en-
core le repasser. 

Pour le séchage du coussin, ne le suspendez 
pas à l’aide de pinces à linges ou autres. N’ex-
posez pas le coussin chauffant à des sources 

de chaleurs telles que le soleil, un radiateur 
ou autre.

  N’allumez en aucun cas le coussin chauf-
fant pour le faire sécher. 

Stockage
Si vous n’utilisez pas le coussin pendant une 
longue période, il est conseillé de le ranger 
dans son emballage d’origine dans un endroit 
sec et de ne pas poser d’objet dessus.

 Dépannage
 Problème  Raison  Solution

Le coussin ne chauffe pas B a t t e r i e 
déchargée

Branchez le câble usb au connecteur du coussin 
ainsi qu’à un adaptateur pour recharger la batte-
rie ou utilisez le coussin en branchant le câble usb 
directement à la prise de courant.

Données techniques
• Référence produit : LA180504 
• Voltage : DC5V 2.0A 

• Puissance : 10 W 
• Dimensions : 42 x 42 x 11cm 

  Conseils relatifs à l’élimination des déchets 
L’emballage est entièrement composé de matériaux sans danger pour l’environnement qui peu-
vent être déposés auprès du centre de tri de votre commune pour être utilisés comme mat-
ières secondaires. Le carton peut être placé dans un bac de collecte papier. Les films d’embal-
lage doivent être remis au centre de tri et de recyclage de votre commune. 

Lorsque vous ne vous servez plus de L’appareil, éliminez-le de manière respectueuse de L’en-
vironnement et conformément aux directives légales. 
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Garantie limitée 
LANAFORM garantit que ce produit est exempt de tout vice de matériau et de fabrication à 
compter de sa date d’achat et ce pour une période de deux ans, à l’exception des précisions 
ci-dessous. 

La garantie LANAFORM ne couvre pas les dommages causés suite à une usure normale de ce 
produit. En outre, la garantie sur ce produit LANAFORM ne couvre pas les dommages causés 
à la suite de toute utilisation abusive ou inappropriée ou encore de tout mauvais usage, acci-
dent, fixation de tout accessoire non autorisé, modification apportée au produit ou de toute 
autre condition, de quelle que nature que ce soit, échappant au contrôle de LANAFORM. 

LANAFORM ne sera pas tenue pour responsable de tout type de dommage accessoire, consécu-
tif ou spécial. 

Toutes les garanties implicites d’aptitude du produit sont limitées à une période de deux an-
nées à compter de la date d’achat initiale pour autant qu’une copie de la preuve d’achat pu-
isse être présentée. 

Dès réception, LANAFORM réparera ou remplacera, suivant le cas, votre appareil et vous le 
renverra. La garantie n’est effectuée que par le biais du Centre Service de LANAFORM. Toute 
activité d’entretien de ce produit confiée à toute personne autre que le Centre Service de LA-
NAFORM annule la présente garantie. 
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NEDERLANDS NL
Inhoud van de verpakking 
Controleer of de kartonnen buitenverpakking 
van het product intact is en of alle onderdelen 
aanwezig zijn. Controleer voor gebruik of er 
geen zichtbare schade is aan het apparaat of 
de accessoires en of al het verpakkingsmate-
riaal is verwijderd. Gebruik het bij twijfel niet 
en neem contact op met de verkoper of de 
vermelde klantenservice.

• 1 Verwarmingskussen
• 1 USB-kabel
• 1 handleiding

Uitleg van symbolen 
De volgende symbolen worden gebruikt in de gebruiksaanwijzing, op de verpakking en op 
het typeplaatje van het apparaat:

WAARSCHUWING: Waarschuwing, risico op letsel of gevaar voor de gezondheid

LET OP: Veiligheidsopmerking over mogelijke schade aan het apparaat/de accessoires

OPMERKING: Opmerking over belangrijke informatie

Afvoer in overeenstemming met de Europese WEEE-richtlijn (Waste Electrical and 
Electronic Equipment) betreffende afval van elektrische en elektronische apparaten

Lees de instructies

Het apparaat heeft dubbele beschermende isolatie en voldoet daarom aan bescher-
mingsklasse 2
Niet doorboren met naalden

Niet opgevouwen of opgerold gebruiken

Niet voor gebruik door jonge kinderen (0-3 jaar)

Dit product voldoet aan de eisen van de huidige Europese en nationale richtlijnen.

Maximale wastemperatuur 30 °C, ultrafijn programma

Niet bleken
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Niet in de droger

Niet strijken

Niet chemisch reinigen

Fabrikant

Scheid product en verpakkingsonderdelen en voer af volgens plaatselijke voorschriften.

Scheid verpakkingsonderdelen en voer ze af volgens plaatselijke voorschriften.

Het papier van de verpakking kan gerecycled zijn of gemaakt van gerecycled materiaal

Belangrijke instructies. Bewaar deze voor toe-
komstig gebruik 

 Lees alle instructies voordat u het prod-
uct gaat gebruiken, in het bijzonder deze be-
langrijke veiligheidsinstructies. 

 De foto’s en andere weergaven van het 
product in deze handleiding en op de verpa-
kking zijn zo getrouw mogelijk, maar we kun-
nen geen perfecte gelijkenis met het prod-
uct verzekeren. 

 Waarschuwing 
• Gebruik dit apparaat alleen volgens 
de gebruikswijze die in deze handle-
iding wordt beschreven.
• Controleer of uw netspanning over-
eenstemt met die van het product 
voordat u de stekker in het stopcon-
tact steekt.
• Kinderen jonger dan drie jaar mogen 
dit apparaat niet gebruiken omdat ze 
niet kunnen reageren bij oververhitting. 
• Het apparaat kan onder toezicht 
worden gebruikt door kinderen tus-
sen 3 en 8 jaar, waarbij de regelaar 

altijd op de minimumtemperatuur 
moet worden ingesteld. 
• Dit product mag worden gebruikt 
door kinderen vanaf 8 jaar en door 
personen met een lichamelijke, zin-
tuiglijke of geestelijke beperking of 
met een gebrek aan ervaring en ken-
nis, indien zij onder toezicht staan of 
instructies hebben gekregen over het 
veilige gebruik van het product en de 
risico’s begrijpen van het gebruik van 
het product. Kinderen mogen niet 
met het apparaat spelen. De reinig-
ing en het onderhoud mogen niet 
zonder toezicht worden uitgevoerd 
door kinderen.
• Dit verwarmingskussen is niet ges-
chikt voor gebruik in een ziekenhu-
isomgeving. Dit apparaat is uitsluitend 
bestemd voor thuisgebruik.
• Gebruik dit apparaat nooit in een 
ruimte waar aerosolproducten (sprays) 
worden gebruikt of waar zuurstof wordt 
toegediend.
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• Gebruik het verwarmingskussen niet 
met andere verwarmingsapparaten of 
om andere apparaten op te warmen 
(voetenwarmer, warmwaterkruik, ...).
• Als u het elektrische verwarmingsk-
ussen meerdere uren gebruikt, is het 
aan te raden om de schakelaar op 
de laagste temperatuur te zetten om 
oververhitting te voorkomen.
• Klem het kussen niet vast (vooral 
niet op bedden met variabele posities 
of matrassen met losse elementen).
• Gebruik het verwarmingskussen niet 
op dieren.
• Haal altijd de stekker uit het stop-
contact na gebruik van het apparaat 
of voordat u het schoonmaakt.
• Om het apparaat los te koppelen, 
schakelt u het uit door op de AAN/
UIT-knop te drukken en verwijdert u 
indien nodig de USB-kabel, gevolgd 
door de netstekker.
• Haal de stekker van het verwarm-
ingskussen uit het stopcontact als het 
kussen abnormaal heet wordt.
• Haal de stekker van een product dat 
in het water is gevallen onmiddellijk 
uit het stopcontact voordat u het uit 
het water haalt.
• Als u het verwarmingskussen voor 
langere tijd opbergt, bewaar het dan 
op een droge plek. Controleer de staat 
van het verwarmingskussen zorgvuld-
ig voordat u het voor de eerste keer 
gebruikt. Als de USB-kabel bescha-
digd is, moet hij vervangen worden 
door een gelijksoortige kabel die ver-
krijgbaar is bij de leverancier of zijn 
dienst-na-verkoop.

• Gebruik geen accessoires die niet 
door LANAFORM zijn aanbevo-
len of die niet met dit apparaat zijn 
meegeleverd.
• Gebruik het verwarmingskussen 
met de meegeleverde USB-kabel of 
gelijkwaardig.
• Verplaats het apparaat niet door 
het bij de stroomkabel vast te nemen 
of gebruik die kabel niet als handvat.
• Een elektrisch apparaat mag nooit 
onbeheerd worden achtergelaten ter-
wijl de stekker in het stopcontact zit. 
Haal de stekker uit het stopcontact als 
u het apparaat niet gebruikt.
• Gebruik het apparaat niet als de 
voedingsingang beschadigd is, als 
het niet correct werkt, als het op de 
grond is gevallen, beschadigd is of 
in water is terechtgekomen. Laat het 
apparaat in dergelijke gevallen nazien 
en repareren door de leverancier of 
zijn dienst-na-verkoop.
• Trek niet aan de kabels, verdraai ze 
niet en buig ze niet te veel.
• Schraap niet met een scherp voor-
werp over het verwarmingskussen. 
Bevestig het verwarmingskussen 
niet met spelden of andere metalen 
voorwerpen.
• Stel uw verwarmingskussen niet aan 
de zon bloot en strijk hem niet. Zo 
voorkomt u beschadiging van de iso-
latie van het elektrische circuit.
• Gebruik het verwarmingskussen niet 
als het nat is en zet het niet aan om 
te drogen.
• Neem alle voorzorgsmaatregelen om 
brandwonden te voorkomen.
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• Als u zich zorgen maakt over uw ge-
zondheid, raadpleeg dan eerst een 
arts voordat u dit apparaat in gebruik 
neemt.
• Als u tijdens het gebruik van het ap-
paraat ergens pijn voelt, stop dan on-
middellijk en raadpleeg uw huisarts.
• Gebruik het apparaat nooit op ge-
zwollen of ontstoken lichaamsdelen 
of in het geval van huiduitslag.
• Als u een abnormale roodheid van de 
huid, ongemak of pijn bij het gebruik 
van het verwarmingskussen opmerkt, 
moet u het gedurende ten minste één 
uur niet gebruiken. Als de klachten 
aanhouden, gebruik het kussen dan 
voorlopig niet meer en raadpleeg zo 
nodig snel uw arts.
• De elektrische en magnetische 
velden van dit elektrische apparaat 
kunnen de werking van pacemakers 
verstoren. Ze liggen echter ver onder 
de limieten : kracht van elektrische 
velden : 5.000 V/m max, magnetische 
veldsterkte: 80 A/m max, magnet-
ische inductie: 0,1 mT max. Raadpleeg 
uw arts en de fabrikant van pacemak-
ers voordat u dit elektrische deken 
gebruikt.
• Gebruikers riskeren brandwonden of 
een thermische schok als ze in slaap 
vallen met het apparaat ingesteld op 
een hoge temperatuur. 
• Als u het apparaat opbergt, laat het 
dan afkoelen voordat u het opvouwt. 
• Controleer het apparaat regelmatig 
op tekenen van slijtage of schade. Als 
dergelijke tekenen worden vastgesteld, 
als het apparaat abnormaal is gebruikt 
of als het niet werkt, breng het dan 

terug naar de leverancier voordat u 
het opnieuw opstart. 
Als de kabel van het apparaat niet cor-
rect wordt gelegd, kan er risico zijn op 
verstrikking, wurging, struikelen of ver-
plettering. De gebruiker moet ervoor 
zorgen dat de aansluitingen en de uit-
stekende kabel veilig worden geplaatst. 

Presentatie 
Hartelijk dank voor uw aankoop van het ver-
warmingskussen van LANAFORM. Het is be-
haaglijk en comfortabel, dit 2-in-1 verwarming-
skussen zal zelfs de koudste mensen plezieren! 
Dankzij het vermogen om snel op te warmen, 
geeft het verwarmingskussen in slechts een 
paar minuten een rustgevende warmte die u 
omhult met ongeëvenaard comfort. Dankzij 
de twee verwarmingsniveaus en een oplaad-
bare batterij kunt u met het verwarmingskus-
sen comfortabel ontspannen en warm blijven, 
zowel op de bank als verwarmingskussen of 
als verwarmde stoelhoes. 

Beschrijving 1 
01 AAN/UIT-knop 
02 USB-connector 
03 Led-indicator voor aan/

uit en temperatuur
04 Temperatuurinstelling 

Voorbereiding voor 
gebruik 2 
Het LANAFORM verwarmingskussen is ontwor-
pen om het menselijk lichaam te verwarmen. 
Hij moet als volgt gebruikt worden :

Als kussen :

Zorg er in dit geval voor dat het kussen gesloten 
is met de rits aan de zijkant van het product. 
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Als stoelverwarming : 

Vouw het kussen open door de rits helemaal 
te openen. 

Laden 2 

U kunt uw apparaat opladen met de meege-
leverde USB-kabel. Verbind de USB-oplaad-
kabel met een geschikte netadapter en het 
apparaat. Steek de netadapter vervolgens in 
een geschikt stopcontact. 
De rode led brandt en knippert zolang het ap-
paraat wordt opgeladen. Het indicatielampje 
wordt groen zodra het apparaat is opgeladen. 

 Beveiliging 
Dit verwarmingskussen is uitgerust met een 
veiligheidssysteem. De elektronische sensor 
voorkomt dat het volledige oppervlak van het 
kussen oververhit raakt door automatisch uit 
te schakelen in geval van een storing. 

Het verwarmingskussen heeft een beveilig-
ing tegen oververhitting en is ingesteld om 
45 minuten continu te werken.

Instructies 
01 Druk 2 seconden op de AAN/

UIT-knop om het apparaat in te 
schakelen. De groene led brandt

02 Het verwarmingskussen heeft 2 
temperatuurstanden. Selecteer 
de gewenste (groene led = lage 
intensiteit en rode led = hoge 
intensiteit) door achtereenvolgens op 
de bijbehorende knop te drukken. 

03 Zodra de batterij is opgeladen, kan 
het verwarmingskussen ongeveer 
90 minuten werken. Het verwarm-
ingskussen kan ook worden gebruikt 
met een adapter. Steek hiervoor de 
USB-kabel in de connector en sluit 
de adapter aan op het stopcontact.

 waarschuwing
Als u het verwarmingskussen met een adap-
ter gebruikt, houd er dan rekening mee dat 
de USB-poort erg heet kan worden. Raak het 
niet aan tijdens het gebruik van het product

Reiniging en 
onderhoud  3
Als u het verwarmingskussen niet gebruikt en 
voordat u het reinigt, moet u de onderstaande 
instructies opvolgen:

• Verzeker u ervan dat het ap-
paraat uitstaat. 

• Koppel indien nodig de adapt-
er en de USB-kabel los. 

• Laat het kussen afkoelen voor 
u hem schoonmaakt. 

De kussenhoes kan verwijderd worden en in 
de wasmachine gewassen worden op 30 °C op 
een programma voor delicate stoffen. 

01 Open de 2 ritsen om bij de 
verwarmingskussens te komen. 

02 Verwijder vervolgens het klittenband 
van de besturingseenheid. 

03 Koppel de verbindingskabel tussen 
de 2 verwarmingskussens los. 

04 Verwijder vervolgens de 2 ver-
warmingskussens. U kunt de hoes 
nu in de wasmachine wassen. 

05 Nadat de hoes in de wasmachine 
is gewassen en aan de lucht is 
gedroogd, plaatst u de 2 verwarm-
ingskussens en sluit u ze weer aan. 

06 Plaats de besturingseenheid stevig 
op zijn plaats en zorg ervoor dat de 
USB-connector correct is geplaatst. 

07 Vervang de ritsen. U kunt nu het 
verwarmingskussen gebruiken 

Het kussen kan met de hand gereinigd worden 
met een vochtige doek of spons, water en, 
indien nodig, een beetje afwasmiddel voor 
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delicate stoffen. 

 Het verwarmingskussen niet in de 
wasmachine wassen of chemisch reini-
gen. Het mag niet gedraaid, in de drog-
er gedroogd, gestreken of gekalanderd 
worden. 

Hang het kussen tijdens het drogen niet op 
met wasknijpers of iets dergelijks. Stel het ver-
warmingskussen niet bloot aan warmtebronnen 

zoals de zon, een radiator, enz.

 In geen geval mag het verwarmingsk-
ussen worden aangezet om te drogen. 

Opslag
Als u het kussen gedurende een lange periode 
niet gebruikt, is het aangeraden om hem in zijn 
originele verpakking op een droge plaats op 

te bergen en er niets op te plaatsen.

 Problemen oplossen
 Probleem  Oorzaak  Oplossing

Het kussen wordt niet warm Ontladen batterij Sluit de USB-kabel aan op de aanslu-
iting op het kussen en op een adapt-
er om de batterij op te laden , of ge-
bruik het kussen door de USB-kabel 
rechtstreeks in het stopcontact te 
steken.

Technische gegevens
• Productnummer: LA180504 
• Spanning: DC5V 2,0A 

• Vermogen: 10 W 
• Afmetingen: 42 x 42 x 11cm 

  Advies over afvalverwijdering 
De verpakking is volledig gemaakt van milieuvriendelijke materialen die naar uw plaatselijk 
sorteercentrum kunnen worden gebracht om als secundaire materialen te worden gebruikt. 
Het karton mag in de papierbak. Verpakkingsfolie moet worden ingeleverd bij uw plaatselijke 
sorteer- en recyclingcentrum. 

Wanneer u het apparaat niet meer gebruikt, dient u het op milieuvriendelijke wijze en in over-
eenstemming met de wettelijke voorschriften te verwijderen. 
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Beperkte garantie 
LANAFORM® garandeert dat dit product op de datum van aankoop geen materiaal- of fabri-
cagefouten bezit. Deze garantie blijft geldig gedurende een periode van twee jaar, met uitzon-
dering van de onderstaande bepalingen. 

De LANAFORM-garantie dekt geen schade veroorzaakt door normale slijtage van dit product. 
De garantie op een product van LANAFORM biedt ook geen dekking tegen schade als gevolg 
van misbruik, oneigenlijk of verkeerd gebruik, ongelukken, bevestiging van niet-toegestane 
accessoires, aan het product aangebrachte wijzigingen of andere omstandigheden, van wel-
ke aard dan ook, waarover LANAFORM geen controle heeft. 

LANAFORM is niet aansprakelijk voor enige vorm van bijkomende, bijzondere of gevolgschade. 

Alle impliciete garanties van geschiktheid voor een bepaald doel van het product zijn bep-
erkt tot een periode van twee jaar vanaf de oorspronkelijke aankoopdatum op vertoning van 
het aankoopbewijs. 

Na ontvangst zal LANAFORM uw apparaat naar gelang het geval repareren of vervangen en 
naar u terugsturen. De garantie wordt alleen via het servicecentrum van LANAFORM uitgevo-
erd. Deze garantie wordt ongeldig wanneer het onderhoud van dit product aan iemand an-
ders dan het servicecenter van LANAFORM wordt toevertrouwd. 
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DEUTSCH DE
Packungsinhalt 
Überprüfen Sie, ob die äußere Kartonver-
packung des Geräts intakt ist und alle Teile 
enthalten sind. Stellen Sie vor Gebrauch sich-
er, dass Gerät und Zubehör keine sichtbaren 
Schäden aufweisen und Sie das gesamte Ver-
packungsmaterial entfernt haben. Im Zweif-
elsfall das Gerät nicht verwenden und Ihren 
Händler oder den angegebenen Kundendi-
enst benachrichtigen.

• 1 Heating Pillow
• 1 USB-Kabel
• 1 Bedienungsanleitung

Symbolerklärung 
Folgende Symbole werden in der Bedienungsanleitung, auf der Verpackung und dem Typen-
schild des Geräts verwendet:

WARNUNG: Warnung, Verletzungsgefahr oder Gefährdung Ihrer Gesundheit

ACHTUNG: Sicherheitshinweis auf eine möglicherweise gefährliche Situation, die zu 
Schäden am Gerät/Zubehör führen kann, wenn sie nicht vermieden wird
HINWEIS: Hinweis auf wichtige Informationen

 Entsorgung gemäß der europäischen WEEE-Richtlinie (Waste Elec t-
rical and Elec tronic Equipment) für Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte 

Anweisungen lesen

Das Gerät verfügt über einen doppelten Isolationsschutz und entspricht der Schutz-
klasse 2.
Nicht mit Nadeln durchstechen

Nicht gefaltet oder aufgerollt verwenden.

Das Produkt darf nicht von Kleinkindern (0-3 Jahre) genutzt werden.

Dieses Produkt erfüllt die Anforderungen der geltenden europäischen und natio-
nalen Richtlinien.
Maximale Waschtemperatur 30 °C, Schonwaschgang
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Nicht bleichen

Nicht im Trockner trocknen

Nicht bügeln

Nicht chemisch reinigen

Hersteller

Produkt und Verpackungsmaterial getrennt und gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften 
entsorgen.

Verpackungsmaterial trennen und gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften entsorgen.

Verpackungspapier kann recycelt werden oder besteht aus recycelten Materialien.

Wichtige Hinweise. Für den späteren Gebrauch 
aufbewahren 

  Bitte lesen Sie alle Anweisungen, bev-
or Sie Ihr Produkt verwenden, insbesondere 
diese wichtigen Sicherheitshinweise. 

 Die Fotos und anderen Produktabbildun-
gen in dieser Bedienungsanleitung und auf 
der Verpackung sollen eine möglichst genaue 
Wiedergabe des Produkts sein, können je-
doch nicht perfekt mit dem Produkt übere-
instimmen. 

 Warnung 
• Dieses Gerät darf nur auf die in dies-
er Bedienungsanleitung beschriebene 
Weise verwendet werden.
• Bevor Sie das Gerät an eine Strom-
quelle anschließen, überprüfen Sie, ob 
die Netzspannung mit der des Geräts 
übereinstimmt.
• Kinder unter drei Jahren dürfen 
dieses Gerät nicht benutzen, da sie 
bei Überhitzung nicht angemessen 
reagieren können. 

• Das Gerät kann von Kindern zwis-
chen 3 und 8 Jahren unter Aufsicht 
benutzt werden, wobei immer der 
unterste Temperaturwert eingestellt 
sein muss. 
• Dieses Gerät kann von Kindern ab 8 
Jahren und Personen mit eingeschränk-
ten körperlichen, sensorischen oder 
geistigen Fähigkeiten oder mangel-
nder Erfahrung und Kenntnissen ver-
wendet werden, wenn sie überwacht 
werden oder Anweisungen zur sicher-
en Verwendung des Geräts und den 
damit verbundenen Risiken erhalten 
haben. Kinder dürfen nicht mit dem 
Gerät spielen. Die Reinigung und War-
tung darf nicht von unbeaufsichtigten 
Kindern durchgeführt werden.
• Dieses Heizkissen ist nicht für den 
Einsatz in Krankenhäusern vorgese-
hen. Dieses Gerät ist ausschließlich 
für den persönlichen Gebrauch im 
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Haushalt des Käufers bestimmt.
• Verwenden Sie dieses Gerät nicht in 
einem Raum, in dem Sprühprodukte 
(Sprays) oder Sauerstoff verwendet 
werden.
• Verwenden Sie das Heizkissen nicht 
zusammen mit anderen Heizgeräten 
oder zum Erwärmen anderer Geräte 
(Fußwärmer, Wärmflasche usw.).
• Wenn Sie das elektrische Heizkissen 
über mehrere Stunden verwenden, 
empfiehlt es sich, den Schalter auf das 
niedrigste Temperaturniveau einzustel-
len, um eine Überhitzung zu vermeiden.
• Das Kissen nicht einklemmen (z.B. 
bei verstellbaren Betten oder auf Ma-
tratzen mit separaten Elementen).
• Verwenden Sie das Kissen nicht für 
Tiere.
• Das Gerät stets nach seiner Verwend-
ung oder bevor Sie es reinigen von 
der Stromzufuhr trennen!
• Um das Gerät vom Stromnetz zu 
trennen, schalten Sie es durch Drück-
en der ON/OFF-Taste aus und ziehen 
dann den Stecker aus der Steckdose.
• Falls das Heizkissen ungewöhnlich 
heiß wird, ziehen Sie den Netzstecker.
• Trennen Sie ein ins Wasser gefallenes 
Gerät sofort von der Stromquelle, bev-
or Sie es anfassen.
• Wenn Sie Ihr Heizkissen über einen 
längeren Zeitraum aufbewahren, lagern 
Sie es an einem trockenen Ort. Über-
prüfen Sie Ihr Heizkissen gründlich, 
bevor Sie sie zum ersten Mal wieder 
in Betrieb nehmen. Falls das USB-Ka-
bel beschädigt ist, muss es durch ein 
gleiches, beim Hersteller oder seinem 

Kundendienst erhältliches Kabel er-
setzt werden.
• Verwenden Sie kein Zubehör, das 
nicht von LANAFORM empfohlen 
wurde, bzw. das nicht im Lieferum-
fang des Geräts enthalten ist.
• Verwenden Sie Ihr Heizkissen mit 
dem mitgelieferten USB-Kabel oder 
einem gleichwertigem Kabel.
• Tragen Sie das Gerät nicht am 
USB-Kabel bzw. benutzen Sie das Ka-
bel nicht als Tragegriff.
• Elektrische Geräte dürfen nie un-
beaufsichtigt an die Stromzufuhr 
angeschlossen bleiben. Ziehen Sie 
den Netzstecker, wenn Sie es nicht 
verwenden.
• Verwenden Sie dieses Gerät nicht, 
wenn der Stecker beschädigt ist, wenn 
das Gerät nicht richtig funktioniert, auf 
den Boden gefallen oder beschädigt 
oder ins Wasser gefallen ist. Lassen 
Sie das Gerät in diesem Fall vom Lief-
eranten oder dessen Kundendienst 
überprüfen und reparieren.
• Nicht zu stark an den Kabeln zie-
hen, diese übermäßig verdrehen oder 
knicken.
• Das Heizkissen nicht mit einem 
scharfkantigen Gegenstand abkratzen. 
Befestigen Sie das Heizkissen nicht mit 
Stecknadeln oder einem anderen Ge-
genstand aus Metall.
• Setzen Sie Ihr Heizkissen nicht der 
Sonne aus und bügeln Sie es nicht. 
Ansonsten könnte die Isolierung der 
Elektrik beschädigt werden.
• Das Heizkissen nicht verwenden, 
wenn es feucht ist und nicht anschalten, 
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um es zu trocknen.
• Treffen Sie alle entsprechenden Sich-
erheitsvorkehrungen, um Verbrennun-
gen zu vermeiden.
• Wenn Sie Bedenken wegen Ihrer 
Gesundheit haben, sprechen Sie vor 
dem Gebrauch dieses Geräts mit ei-
nem Arzt.
• Wenn während der Verwendung 
dieses Geräts Schmerzen auftreten, 
unterbrechen Sie den Gebrauch so-
fort und wenden Sie sich an Ihren Arzt.
• Verwenden Sie dieses Gerät nicht 
an geschwollenen oder entzündeten 
Körperstellen oder bei Hautausschlag.
• Wenn bei Verwendung des Heiz-
kissens ungewöhnliche Rötungen auf 
der Haut oder ein unangenehmes 
Gefühl oder Schmerzen auftreten, 
unterbrechen Sie den Gebrauch für 
mindestens eine Stunde. Wenn sol-
che Anzeichen anhalten, stellen Sie 
die Nutzung des Heizkissens ein und 
wenden sich bei Bedarf umgehend 
an Ihren Arzt.
• Elektrische und magnetische Felder 
dieses elektrischen Geräts können die 
Funktion von Herzschrittmachern bee-
inträchtigen. Deren Stärke liegt jedoch 
weit unter den Grenzwerten für die zu-
lässige Intensität elektrischer Felder. 
Max. 5 000 V/m, Magnetstärke von 
Feldern: Max. 80 A/m, magnetische 
Induktion: 0,1 mT max. Wenden Sie 
sich daher an Ihren Arzt und den Her-
steller Ihres Herzschrittmachers, bev-
or Sie diese elektrische Heizdecke 
verwenden.
• Der Benutzer kann Hautverbrennun-
gen oder einen thermischen Schock 

erleiden, wenn er mit dem auf eine 
hohe Temperatur eingestellten Gerät 
schläft. 
• Das Heizkissen immer abkühlen las-
sen, bevor Sie es für die Aufbewahrung 
falten. 
• Das Gerät regelmäßig auf Anzeichen 
von Abnutzung oder Verschleiß un-
tersuchen. Falls solche Anzeichen 
festgestellt werden, wenn das Gerät 
anormal betrieben wurde oder es 
nicht funktioniert, geben Sie es an 
den Hersteller zurück, bevor es erneut 
eingeschaltet wird. 
Wenn das Kabel des Geräts nicht kor-
rekt angeordnet ist, besteht die Gefahr, 
sich zu verheddern, sich zu strangulier-
en, zu stolpern oder zu quetschen. Der 
Nutzer muss sicherstellen, dass externe 
elektrische Verbindungen und Kabel 
des Geräts sicher angeordnet sind. 

Produktvorstellung 
Sie haben sich für den Kauf des Heating Pillow 
von LANAFORM entschieden. Vielen Dank für 
Ihr Vertrauen. Dieses kuschelige, bequeme 
Heizkissen wird auch die kälteempfindlich-
sten Nutzer erfreuen! Dank seiner schnellen 
Heizfähigkeit, sorgt das Heating Pillow für wohl-
tuende Wärme in wenigen Minuten, die Sie mit 
unvergleichlicher Behaglichkeit umhüllt. Das 
Heating Pillow ist mit zwei Heizstufen und ei-
nem aufladbaren Akku ausgestattet und sorgt 
für eine bequeme Entspannung bei warmem 
Wetter, ob auf dem Sofa als Heizkissen oder 
als Sitzabdeckung. 
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Beschreibung 1
1. ON/OFF-Taste 
2. USB-Anschluss 
3. LED-Leuchte Ein/Aus & Temperatur
4. Temperatureinstellung 

Vorbereitung vor der 
Verwendung 2
Das LANAFORM Heizkissen ist zum Erwärmen 
des menschlichen Körpers gedacht. Es kann 
folgendermaßen eingesetzt werden:

Als Kissen:

In diesem Fall stellen Sie sicher, dass das Kissen 
mit dem Reißverschluss an der Produktseite 
verschlossen ist. 

Als Heizsitzabdeckung: 

Klappen Sie das Kissen auf, indem Sie den 
Reißverschluss über den gesamten Umfang 
des Kissens öffnen. 

Laden 2
Sie können Ihr Gerät mit dem mitgelief-
erten USB-Kabel aufladen. Schließen Sie das 
USB-Ladekabel mit einem geeigneten Netza-
dapter und dem Gerät an. Stecken Sie dann den 
Netzadapter an eine geeignete Steckdose an. 
Die rote Kontrollleuchte leuchtet auf und blinkt, 
solange das Gerät geladen ist. Die Kontroll-

leuchte wird grün, sobald das Gerät geladen ist. 

 Sicherheit 
Dieses Heizkissen ist mit einem Sicherheitssys-
tem ausgestattet. Der elektronische Sensor 
verhindert eine Überhitzung des Kissens auf 
seiner gesamten Oberfläche durch automa-
tische Abschaltung bei einem Ausfall. 

D a s  H e i z k i s s e n  i s t  m i t  e i n e m 

Sicherheits-Überhitzungsschutz ausgestat-
tet und für einen Dauerbetrieb von 45 Mi-
nuten eingestellt.

Anleitung 
01 Zum Einschalten des Gerätes drücken 

Sie 2 Sekunden auf die ON/OFF-Taste. 
Grüne LED-Leuchte leuchtet auf

02 Das Heizkissen verfügt über 2 
Temperaturstufen. Wählen Sie die 
gewünschte Temperaturstufe aus 
(grüne LED-Leuchte = niedrige 
Intensität und rote LED = hohe 
Intensität), indem Sie nacheinander 
die entsprechende Taste drücken. 

03 Nach dem Aufladen des Akkus kann 
das Heizkissen für ca. 90 Minuten In 
Betrieb genommen werden. Alternativ 
kann das Heizkissen mit einem Adapter 
verwendet werden. Stecken Sie dazu das 
USB-Kabel in den Stecker und verbinden 
Sie den Adapter mit der Steckdose. 

 Warnung
Wenn Sie das Heizkissen mit einem Adap-
ter verwenden, beachten Sie bitte, dass der 
USB-Anschluss sehr heiß werden kann. Bit-
te berühren Sie es nicht, während Sie das 
Produkt verwenden 

Reinigung und 
Pflege 3
Wenn Sie das Heizkissen längere Zeit nicht 
verwenden und vor dem Reinigen, beachten 
Sie folgende Anweisungen:

• Sicherstellen, dass das Gerät 
ausgeschaltet ist. 

• Entfernen Sie ggf. den Adapt-
er und das USB-Kabel. 

• Das Heizkissen vor der Rein-
igung abkühlen lassen. 
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Der Kissenbezug kann entfernt und mit ei-
nem feinen Textilprogramm bei 30 °C in der 
Maschine gewaschen werden. 

01 Öffnen Sie die 2 Reißverschlüsse 
für den Zugang zu den Heizpads. 

02 Entfernen Sie anschließend den 
Scratch vom Steuergerät. 

03 Trennen Sie das Verbindungskabel 
zwischen den 2 Heizpads. 

04 Entfernen Sie anschließend die 
2 Heizpads. Nun können Sie den 
Bezug in der Maschine waschen. 

05 Sobald der Bezug in der Maschine 
gewaschen und an der Luft getrocknet 
ist, legen Sie die 2 Heizpads ein 
und schließen sie wieder an. 

06 Platzieren Sie das Steuergerät richtig 
und achten Sie darauf, dass der 
USB-Anschluss korrekt platziert ist. 

07 Setzen Sie die Reißverschlüsse 
wieder ein. Jetzt können Sie 
das Heizkissen verwenden

Das Kissen kann mit einem feuchten Tuch 
oder Schwamm und ggf. mit etwas Wasser 

und flüssigem Reinigungsmittel für empfind-
liche Textilien gereinigt werden. 

 Achtung: Das Heizkissen darf nicht in 
die Maschine gelegt oder zur chemischen 
Reinigung gebracht werden. Es darf weder 
geknickt oder in einer Maschine getrocknet 
noch kalendriert oder geglättet werden. 

Wenn Sie das Kissen zum Trocknen aufhängen, 
befestigen Sie es nicht mit Wäscheklammern 
oder ähnlichem. Das Heizkissen keinen Wärm-
equellen, wie z. B. der Sonne, einem Heizkörp-
er oder Ähnlichem aussetzen.

  Schalten Sie auf keinen Fall das Heiz-
kissen ein, um es zu trocknen. 

Lagerung
Wenn das Heizkissen über einen längeren 
Zeitraum nicht verwendet wird, sollte es in 
seiner Originalverpackung an einem trock-
enen Ort aufbewahrt werden, ohne Gegen-

stände auf das Kissen zu legen.

 Störungsbehebung
  Problem  Ursache  Lösung

Das Kissen heizt nicht Akku entladen Stecken Sie das USB-Kabel an den 
Stecker des Kissens sowie an einen 
Adapter zum Aufladen des Akkus 
an oder verwenden Sie das Kissen, 
indem Sie das USB-Kabel direkt 
an die Steckdose anschließen.

Technische Daten
• Produktreferenz : LA180504 
• Spannung : DC5V 2.0A 

• Leistung : 10 W 
• Maße : 42 x 42 x 11 cm
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  Hinweise zur Entsorgung von Abfällen 
Die Verpackung besteht vollständig aus umweltfreundlichen Materialien, die bei der Sortier-
stelle Ihrer Gemeinde für die Verwendung als Sekundärmaterial abgegeben werden können. 
Der Karton kann in einem Behälter für Papiersammlung entsorgt werden. Verpackungsfolien 
müssen in der Sortier- und Recyclingzentrale Ihrer Gemeinde abgegeben werden. 

Wenn Sie das Gerät nicht mehr verwenden, entsorgen Sie es umweltfreundlich und gemäß 
den gesetzlichen Vorschriften. 

Beschränkte Garantie 
LANAFORM garantiert während zwei Jahren ab dem Kaufdatum, dass das Gerät frei ist von Ma-
terial- und Fabrikationsfehlern. Dabei gelten folgende Ausnahmen. 

Die LANAFORM Garantie deckt keine Schäden ab, die durch den normalen Verschleiß dieses Pro-
dukts entstehen. Außerdem gilt die Garantie für dieses Produkt LANAFORM nicht für Schäden, 
die durch Missbrauch oder unsachgemäßen Gebrauch eine schlechte Anwendung, Unfall, die 
Befestigung von unzulässigen Zubehörteilen, Änderungen des Produkts oder andere Bedin-
gungen entstanden sind, die außerhalb der Kontrolle von LANAFORM stehen. 

LANAFORM haftet nicht für jegliche Art von Neben-, Folge- oder Sonderschäden. 

Alle stillschweigenden Gewährleistungen für die Produkttauglichkeit beschränken sich auf ei-
nen Zeitraum von zwei Jahren ab dem ursprünglichen Kaufdatum, vorausgesetzt, dass eine 
Kopie des Kaufbelegs vorgelegt werden kann. 

Auf Garantie eingeschickte Geräte werden von LANAFORM nach eigenem Ermessen entwed-
er repariert oder ausgetauscht und an Sie zurückgesendet. Die Garantieleistung erfolgt aus-
schließlich über das LANAFORM Service Center. Bei Wartungstätigkeiten für dieses Produkt, 
die nicht vom LANAFORM Service Center übernommen werden, erlischt diese Garantie. 
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HEATING PILLOW

LA180504 / LOT 001

MANUFACTURER & IMPORTER

LANAFORM SA

POSTAL ADDRESS

RUE DE LA LÉGENDE, 55

4141 LOUVEIGNÉ, BELGIUM

+32 4 360 92 91

INFO@LANAFORM.COM

WWW.LANAFORM.COM


